

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY U.S. ARMY ENGINEER DISTRICT, SACRAMENTO CORPS OF ENGINEERS 1325 J STREET SACRAMENTO CA 95814-2922

REPLY TO ATTENTION OF CESPK-CO-R

5 November 2007

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD

SUBJECT: Traditional Navigable Waterways, Navigable In-Fact Call for Pineview Reservoir (SPK-2007-1644-UO)

1. Pineview Reservoir is located in Huntsville in Weber County, Utah.

2. The reservoir is an impoundment of the Ogden River constructed to retain water for both irrigation and culinary purposes and to control flows for hydroelectric power. Spillway elevation is at 4902 feet.

3. The Reservoir has a surface area of 2,874 acres and a shoreline of 24.2 miles.

4. Pineview Reservoir is a popular location for water recreation, due to its large size and close proximity to major urban centers in Davis and Weber Counties. The Reservoir provides recreational navigation opportunities with potential for interstate commerce. Access to the Reservoir is provided by three boat launches, two of which are located within US Forest Service (USFS) land. The USFS charges a fee of \$9.00 for daily use of the boat launch or parking lot. One of the launch areas, Cemetery Point Marina, also offers boat rentals. Additionally, at least one private company, Invert Sports, advertises water-craft rental and delivery to Pineview Reservoir.

5. List of Reference Material: PineviewFees.pdf Huntsville USGS 7.5 Minute Quadrangle Snow Basin USGS 7.5 Minute Quadrangle http://www.waterquality.utah.gov/watersheds/lakes http://www.fs.fed.us/r4/wcnf/recreation/pineview.shtml http://www.invertsports.com/ http://www.usbr.gov/dataweb/dams/ut10132.htm

6. John Urbanic of the Utah Regulatory Office is the point-of-contact for this determination. He can be reached by phone at 801-295-8380 or e-mail john.e.urbanic@usace.army.mil

Michael S. Jewell Chief, Regulatory Branch